components of executive officer compensation. The Board considers several internal factors 12

such as individual and Company performance goals, succession planning, job complexity, 13

experience, and breadth of knowledge in the determination of base pay. Similar to non-14

executive compensation, the Board also utilized external peer group data to benchmark its 15

executives against a group of companies with similar business profiles, similar revenue size 16

and market capitalization. These companies were reasonably assumed to be the companies 17

with which we compete for talent. The effect of this adjustment decreases Idaho NOI by 18

$137,000 for electric and $32,000 for natural gas. 19

Electric Adjustment (3.03) and Natural Gas Adjustment (3.03) - Pro Forma 20

Employee Benefits, adjusts the 12ME June 30, 2022 Retirement Plans (401(k) and 21

20 See Pro Forma Adjustment 24.04, which adjusts pro forma non-executive labor amounts reflected in RY1, to

reflect incremental pro forma non-executive labor amounts expected in RY2.
21 For Executives who were new in 2022, the utility/non-utility percentages are estimated based on the previous

Executives’ actual allocation.

  Schultz, Di 32

 Avista Corporation

System O&M ID Electric ID Natural Gas

Medical (521,924)$   (123,603)$   (29,174)$

Retirement (30,492)$   (7,221)$   (1,704)$

Total (552,416)$   (130,824)$   (30,878)$

Benefit Adjustment RY1

Pension), and medical insurance for active employees and for those retired (post-retirement 1

medical) to the expected amount for RY1, effective September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2

2024. Annually, the Company works with independent consultants in order to determine the 3

appropriate level of expense for both the Retirement Plans (Willis Towers Watson) and the 4

Medical Plans (Mercer). The impact of these changes is summarized in Table No. 4 below:22 5

Table No. 4: Benefit Adjustment for RY1 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

The Company offers a comprehensive benefit plan for employees. Employees have 11

several choices to elect benefits, such as medical and life insurance, so they can determine 12

the best fit for their circumstances. The plans are designed to be competitive with the overall 13

market practices and are in place to attract and retain qualified employees. Periodically, to 14

aid in benchmarking, Avista participates in a comprehensive benefit evaluation study 15

(BENEVAL) performed by an independent actuarial company, Willis Towers Watson. 16